13. In or around March 2010, the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE was shipped to non-

party, DTS DIRECT MAIL AND FULFILLMENT SERVICES, INC.'s (hereinafter referred to 

as "DTS") storage warehouse in Miami-Dade County, Florida. Shipping fees In the amount of 

ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($1,440.00) was paid by 

LIEBSTER. See, Straight Bill of Lading, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and 

marked as Exhibit "C." 

14. Between April 21. 2010, and May 3. 2010, Plaintiffs, MANFREDI SR., and 

Ernesto LIEBSTER paid all amounts due for the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE pursuant to the

[...]

and marked as Exhibit "H." 

35. On or around June 14. 2011, and unbeknownst to PLAINTIFFS, and in 

furtherance of their conspiracy, Defendant KOBALTEIC, via Defendant BAYSINGER, 

represented by Defendant JOSEPH TITONE, settled the lawsuit with DTS for TWENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00). See, Kobaltek v. DTS Direct Mail & Fulfillment 

Services, Miami-Dade County Circuit Court Case No. 10-58137, Mediator's Report and 

Settlement Agreement, dated June 14, 2011, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto 

and marked as Exhibit "I."

[...]

Exhibit "J." 

37. ANTHONY TIFONE did not seek or receive the permission of any of the 

PLAINTIFFS to accept and distribute said funds or in any other way to represent them as their 

attorney. 

38. On or around June 24. 2011, ANTHONY TITONE deposited the TWENTY-

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) settlement funds into his Trust Account. See, 

Composite Exhibit "J." 

39. On or around July 1, 2011, ANTHONY TITONE, at the direction of JOSEPH 

TITONE and BAYSINGER, distributed from his Trust Account the proceeds from the settlement 

with DTS as follows: JOSEPH TITONE received FIFTEEN THOUSDAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($15,500.00) and BAYSINGER received NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($9,500.00). See, Composite Exhibit "J." 

40. In furtherance of their conspiracy, and despite having already filed and settled the 

lawsuit against DTS, BAYSINGER, in or around July 2011, informed PLAINTIFFS of his 

intention to hire JOSEPH TITONE to represent them in a lawsuit against DTS on behalf of

[...]

guarantee as co-guarantors, for the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE in the amount of ONE 

HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00). See, Exhibit "A." 

57. In or around March 2010, the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE was shipped to DTS' 

storage warehouse in Miami-Dade County, Florida. Shipping fees in the amount of ONE 

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($1,440.00) was paid by LIEBSTER. See, 

Exhibit "C." 

58. Between April 21, 2010, and May 3, 2010, Plaintiffs, MANFREDI SR. and 

Ernesto LIEBSTER, paid all amounts due for the SUBJECT MERCHANDISE pursuant to the 

PERSONAL GUARANTEE. See, Composite Exhibit "D."